No. 870, A.]

[Published June 19, 1909.

CHAPTER 456.

AN ACT to create section 959—111 of the statutes, relating to the power of common councils over palmists and fortune tellers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 959—111. The common councils of all cities shall have the power to license, regulate or suppress the practice of the business or pretended business of all palmists and fortune tellers, as such, and of all other persons who advertise or pretend to foretell future events for a fee or other compensation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 16, 1909.

No. 126, S.]

[Published June 19, 1909.

CHAPTER 457.

AN ACT to amend section 1459b of the statutes, relating to Wisconsin state dairymen's, and Southern Wisconsin dairymen and cheesemakers' associations, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1459b of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1459b. There is hereby annually appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of * * * three thousand dollars to the Wisconsin state dairymen's association, * * * and one thousand dollars * * * to the Southern Wisconsin dairymen and cheesemakers, association. * * *

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 16, 1909.

560